

CITY OF FRANKLIN

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Staff Report

To: Economic Development Commission Members

From: Dana Monson, Community Development Specialist

Date: May 13, 2025

Re: Case EDC 2025-03- Pure Development RE Abatement Request

Case EDC 2025-03 – Pure Development: A request for a 5-year tax abatement on \$558,289 in real property investment for the buildout of office space in a speculative building. This building will be marketed to potential companies in the industrial, flex, manufacturing, distribution, and logistics sectors. Currently the southern third of the building has been leased to Ryder Logistics.

Location: 2280 McClain Drive, Franklin, IN. 46131



Summary:

1. Characteristics of this location:

This property was originally developed by the Peterson Property Group who constructred a 540,000 Sf spec building. This building was later sold to Pure Development who are currently marketing the site.

2. Characteristics of this petitioner:

Pure Development is located in Indianapolis and serves as a developer of speculative office, warehousing and flex space. This is the company's only holding in Franklin.

3. Characteristics of this project:

This project will build out an office suite for the northern two-thirds of the building, with the goal of making the site more marketable and providing a shorter buildout timeline for prospective tenants.

4. Economic Revitalization Area (ERA):

The property is located in a current ERA with a confirming resolution of 21-27.

5. ERA & Tax Abatements Findings (Real Property):

Indiana Code Section 6-1.1-12.1-3 states that the following findings must be made when considering an ERA designation and the granting of a tax abatement for real property:

- a. Whether the estimate of the value of the development or rehabilitation is reasonable for projects of that nature;
- b. Whether the estimate of the number of individuals who will be employed or whose employment will be retained can be reasonably expected to result from the proposed redevelopment or rehabilitation;
- c. Whether the estimate of annual salaries of those individuals who will be employed or whose employment will be retained can be reasonably expected to result from the proposed redevelopment or rehabilitation;
- d. Whether any other benefits about which information was requested are benefits that can be reasonably expected to result from the proposed redevelopment or rehabilitation; and
- e. Whether the totality of the benefits is sufficient to justify the tax abatement.

6. City of Franklin "Tax Abatement Policy" criteria:

The "Tax Abatement Policy" section of the City of Franklin Community Investment Incentives Summary states that the Economic Development Commission shall use certain criteria when considering a request for tax abatement. A comparison of those criteria and this request follows:

- a. Diversification of Local Occupations: This project will provide a flexible building that can accommodate a wide range of tenants, thus potentially increasing the diversity of local businesses in our community.
- b. *Diversification of Local Employment*: The project does not have any jobs connected, as this is speculative, and no tenant has been identified. There is potential for a variety of skilled labor positions, depending on the end user.
- c. Increase in Local Salaries: There are no jobs specifically tied to this project, so no wage projections can be made; however, with this size building and the potential for multi-tenants, there can be a number of skilled positions that would pay at or above the average county wage. This will be completely dependent on the end user.
- d. Sustainable Land Use: This use conforms with the city zoning ordinance.
- e. Future Community Investment: The applicant should share with the EDC their plans for future community investment. At this time, they are not agreeing to any economic development fee.

EDC Case # 2025-03 Page 2

The previous application from Peterson asked for this to be reconsidered once a tenant was identified.

f. Conformance with the Comprehensive Plan: The Comprehensive Plan - Future Land Use Plan identifies this property as Industrial General. Industrial General zoning permits the following uses: Industrial Uses • agricultural products terminal • dry cleaners (commercial) • food & beverage production • general industrial production • light industrial assembly & distribution • light industrial processing and distribution • power generation facility (commercial) • research and development facility • truck freight terminal • warehouse & distribution facility

7. Tax Abatement Duration:

The City of Franklin Community Investment Incentives Summary provides that longer periods of abatement on real and personal property may be considered for requests of an exceptional nature. The Summary states that development examples of an exceptional nature include projects which:

- a. Create a new plant or product line for an existing manufacturer;
- b. Creates substantial employment opportunities with higher than average wages;
- c. Increase substantially property values and the city tax base with minimal impact to city services (police & fire protection, schools, utilities, infrastructure, etc.); and
- d. Utilize existing public infrastructure (sanitary & storm sewer, roads & streets, drainage facilities, and other utilities).

8. Requested Effective Year:

The petitioner has requested that, if approved, the tax abatement be for the first year taxes are assessed at an increased assessment rate.

Staff Comments:

The Mayor's Office has indicated they are supportive of a tax abatement of 3 years for real property for this project based on the investment amount and the potential for a diversification of the employment base. This type of development is what this area was designed to attract and support.

EDC Case # 2025-03 Page 3



CITY OF FRANKLIN

Community Development DEPARTMENT

Tax Abatement Application

Organization/Corporation Requesting Tax Abatement
Organization/Corporation Name: Purc Franklin, LLC
Primary Contact Name: Chase Willis
Contact Address: 1351 Roosevelt Ave Ste 100
City: Indianagolis State: IN Zip: 46202
Phone Number: (317) 716 - 7591
Email: C Willis @ puredevulopment. com
Three possible dates before the EDC
meeting to conduct a site visit :
Name of Owner: Pure Franklin, LLC
Parent Company (If Applicable): Pure Personer t /nc.
Primary Contact for Yearly Compliance Reports
A1 11/2.
Name: Chase Willis
Address: 1351 Rogensolt Ave. Sto. 100
City: Indiana polis State: IN Zip: 46202
Phone Number: (317) 716- 1597
Email: Cuillis & productopment, com
Elitali.
Description of Project
Description of Project
Project Location/Address: 1280 McClain Dr. (810 Jim Black Rd.) Franklin, IN 46131
Project Location/Address: 1280 McClain Dr. (810 Jim Black Rd.) Franklin, IN 46131 Parcel Number: 41-07-18-011-002.000-018
Project Location/Address: 1280 McClain Dr. (810 Jim Black Rd.) Franklin, IN 46131 Parcel Number: 41-07-18-011 - 002.000-018
Project Location/Address: 1280 McClain Pr. (810 Jim Black Rd.) Franklin, IN 46131 Parcel Number: 41-07-18-011-002.000-018 Brief Description of Project: Speculative industrial Suilding (1/-540,000 SF). Project is speculative office
Project Location/Address: 1180 McClain Dr. (810 Jim Black Rd.) Franklin, IN 46131 Parcel Number: 41-07-18-011-002.000-018
Project Location/Address: 1280 McClain Pr. (810 Jim Black Rd.) Franklin, IN 46131 Parcel Number: 41-07-18-011-002.000-018 Brief Description of Project: Speculative industrial Suilding (1/-540,000 SF). Project is speculative office. Svile at north and (Jim Black address).
Project Location/Address: 1280 McClain Pr. (810 Jim Black Rd.) Franklin, IN 46131 Parcel Number: 41-07-18-011-002.000-018 Brief Description of Project: Speculative industrial building (*/-540,000 SF). Project is speculative office 5vile at no-th end (Jim Black address). Current Assessed Value (AV) of the Property:
Project Location/Address: 1280 McClain Pr. (810 Jim Black Rd.) Franklin, IN 46131 Parcel Number: 41-07-18-011-002.000-018 Brief Description of Project: Speculative industrial Suilding (1/-540,000 SF). Project is speculative office Swite at north and (Jim Black address). Current Assessed Value (AV) of the Property: 1. Land 2,827,400
Project Location/Address: 1280 McClain Pr. (810 Jim Black Rd.) Franklin, IN 46131 Parcel Number: 41-07-18-011-002.000-018 Brief Description of Project: Speculative industrial building (*/-540,000 SF). Project is speculative office 5vile at no-th end (Jim Black address). Current Assessed Value (AV) of the Property: 1. Land 2,827,400 2. Building 27,043,500
Project Location/Address: 1280 McClain Pr. (810 Jim Black Rd.) Franklin, IN 46131 Parcel Number: 41-07-18-011-002.000-018 Brief Description of Project: Speculative industrial Suilding (1/-540,000 SF). Project is speculative office. Syile at north and (Jim Black address). Current Assessed Value (AV) of the Property: 1. Land 2,827,400 2. Building 27,043,500 3. Inventory
Project Location/Address: 1280 McClain pr. (810 Jim Black Rd.) Franklin, IN 46131 Parcel Number: 41-07-18-011-002.000-018 Brief Description of Project: Speculative industrial building (1/-540,000 SF). Project is speculative office. South at north and (Jim Black address). Current Assessed Value (AV) of the Property: 1. Land 2, 827, 400 2. Building 27,043,500 3. Inventory 4. Equipment
Project Location/Address: 1280 McClain Dr. (810 Jim Black Rd.) Franklin, IN 46131 Parcel Number: 41-07-18-011 - 002.000-018 Brief Description of Project: Speculative in Justine 5. 5. 10. 10. 5F). Project is speculative office. Syile at north end (Jim Black address). Current Assessed Value (AV) of the Property: 1. Land 2, 827, 400 2. Building 27, 043, 500 3. Inventory 4. Equipment Have building permits been applied for (if applicable): Yes
Project Location/Address: 1280 McClain pr. (810 Jim Black Rd.) Franklin, IN 46131 Parcel Number: 41-07-18-011-002.000-018 Brief Description of Project: Speculative industrial building (1/-540,000 SF). Project is speculative office. South at north and (Jim Black address). Current Assessed Value (AV) of the Property: 1. Land 2, 827, 400 2. Building 27,043,500 3. Inventory 4. Equipment
Project Location/Address: 1280 McClain Dr. (810 Jim Black Rd.) Franklin, IN 46131 Parcel Number: 41-07-16-011-002.000-018 Brief Description of Project: Speculative in Justice Suilling (1/-540 poo 5F). Speculative office Svile at north and (Jim Black address). Current Assessed Value (AV) of the Property: 1. Land 2, 827, 400 2. Building 27, 043, 500 3. Inventory 4. Equipment Have building permits been applied for (if applicable): Yes Has equipment been installed (if applicable): Yes Has equipment been installed (if applicable): Yes
Project Location/Address: 1280 McClair Or. (810 Jim Black Rd.) Franklin, IN 4613 Parcel Number: 4 -07-18-018-002.000-018 Brief Description of Project: Speculative in Justinet 5 Jings (17-540,000 5F). Project is speculative office 5vite at north and (Jim Black address). Current Assessed Value (AV) of the Property: 1. Land 2,827,400 2. Building 27,043,500 3. Inventory 4. Equipment Have building permits been applied for (if applicable): Yes Has equipment been installed (if applicable): Yes Required Attachments: Completed SB-1 Form(s) Summary of Benefits (if applicable)
Project Location/Address: 1180 McClain Or. (810 Jim Black Rd.) Franklin, IN 4613 Parcel Number: 4 -07-8-011-002.000-018 Brief Description of Project: Speculative in Justice 5 51 Jin 8 Jack address Syile at north end Jim Black address Current Assessed Value (AV) of the Property: 1. Land 2, 827, 400 2. Building 27, 043, 500 3. Inventory 4. Equipment Have building permits been applied for (if applicable): Yes Has equipment been installed (if applicable): Yes Required Attachments: Completed SB-1 Form(s) Diegal Description of the Property Employment Phase-In Schedule
Project Location/Address: 1280 McClair Or. (810 Jim Black Rd.) Franklin, IN 4613 Parcel Number: 4 -07-18-018-002.000-018 Brief Description of Project: Speculative in Justinet 5 Jings (17-540,000 5F). Project is speculative office 5vite at north and (Jim Black address). Current Assessed Value (AV) of the Property: 1. Land 2,827,400 2. Building 27,043,500 3. Inventory 4. Equipment Have building permits been applied for (if applicable): Yes Has equipment been installed (if applicable): Yes Required Attachments: Completed SB-1 Form(s) Summary of Benefits (if applicable)

Type of Abatement Requested	
Real Property 🕱	Personal Property
Length of Abatement Requested:5 Years	0.6 a.
Project Size (square feet): 539 498 ; 1,636	Size of Site (acres): 35.86
Project Size (square feet): 539, 698 ; 1,636 Type of Building: (full building) (spec of f	ice)
(Multiple Tenants (leased) Single Tenant (leased	
Capital Investment	•
Real property capital investment only:	558, 289
Personal property capital investment only:	
Total capital investment for proposed project:	(<0,289
Jobs Created and/or Retained	77 4 2 4 .
Estimated number of full time jobs created by	the proposed project:
 Estimated number of full time jobs retained as 	
3. Total number of full time jobs upon project co	inpiction.
Wages Created and Retained	one-fital
Average hourly wage rate for new jobs (w/o be a second for the provided for the provid	
2. Average hourly wage rate for jobs retained (w	
	I out the Job and Wage Description for Tax Abatement
Application information sheet and submit it with the a	pprication as an attachment.
Please explain why the apatement incentive is necessary	ary to the project: Attach additional sheets as necessary.
Critical to remain competitive and secure of increasingly valuing lower operating expense re	lease. Prospective tenents are
increasingly valuing lower operating expense to	in outsoments,
Company Information	
How long has the company been in existence? 13	
Current address of company headquarters and duration	on at that address:
1351 Roosevelt Ave. Ste. 100 Indianapolis,	N 46202; since July 2024.
	and the state of
Approximate percentage of employees at current loca	tion who live in the 0 %.
City of Franklin and/or Johnson County:	
Have you ever received tax abatement at your current	
If yes, when and for what term? Secree n	Parch 2023 for 10 yrs.
What specifically has the company done	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
to give back to the community:	ion, economic growth
	continue to halp applicants expand and/or locate in the
While acting as a strong advocate for using economic inc	quality of life for its citizens. To that end, the City embraces
the use of voluntary economic development feet as allow	wed under Indiana law (IC 6-1.1-12.1-14). These fees are
directed by the City to local popprofit organizations to b	olster their economic development efforts. The fee can be
applied on both real and personal property abatements.	The fee is collected annually by the County Treasurer as a
special assessment on the tax bill and is distributed by the	ne City to the designated economic development nonprofit
organization. Typically, 2% is charged on Real Property a	nd 5% is charged on Personal Property. The fee is a
percentage of the abatement received. For example, ins	tead of receiving 100% abatement in the first year, the
company receives a 95% abatement, with the 5% difference	ence going to support local economic development. More
information can be found on the City's website (www.fr.	
is the company agreeable to the Economic Developm	ent Fee? Yes (No
If yes, at what percent(s)?	



STATEMENT OF BENEFITS REAL ESTATE IMPROVEMENTS

State Form 51767 (R2 I 1-07) Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance

24 25 20 PAY 20 FORM SB-1 / Real Property

This statement is being completed for real property that qualifies under the following Indiana Code (check one box): Redevelopment or rehabilitation of real estate improvements (IC 6-1.1-12.1-4) ☐ Eligible vacant building (IC 6-1.1-12.1-4.8)

INSTRUCTIONS:

1. This statement must be submitted to the body designating the Economic Revitalization Area prior to the public hearing if the designating body requires information from the applicant in making its decision about whether to designate an Economic Revitalization Area. Otherwise this statement must be submitted to the designating body BEFORE the redevelopment or rehabilitation of real property for which the person wishes to claim a deduction.

"Projects" planned or committed to after July 1, 1987, and areas designated after July 1, 1987, require a STATEMENT OF BENEFITS. (IC 6-1.1-12.1)

Approved of the designating body (City Council, Town Board, County Council, etc.) must be obtained prior to initiation of the redevelopment or rehabilitation,

BEFORE a deduction may be approved.

To obtain a deduction, application Form 322 ERA/RE or Form 322 ERA/VBD, Whichever is applicable, must be filed with the County Auditor by the later of: (1) May 10; or (2) thirty (30) days after the notice of addition to assessed valuation or new assessment is mailed to the property owner at the address shown on the records of the township assessor.

Property owners whose Statement of Benefits was approved after June 30, 1991, must attach a Form CF-1/Real Property annually to the application to

show compliance with the Statement of Benefits. [IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.1(b) and IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.3(j)]

The schedules established under IC 6-1.1-12.1-4(d) for rehabilitated property and under IC 6-1.1-12.1-4.8(1) for vacant buildings apply to any statement of benefits approved on or after July 1, 2000. The schedules effective prior to July 1, 2000, shall continue to apply to a statement of benefits filed before

July 1, 2000.					_		
SECTION 1	THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF TH	TAXPAYER IN	FORMATION	20/11/20			SC INCE LES OF
LOLD LAND	LLC						
Address of texpeyer (number	and street, city, state, and ZIP co	ode) Indianas da , l	N 46203	1			
Name of contact person	. ITUE, O [6, 100)	Marini Pola /	Telephone number			E-mail address	
Chase Willis	,		(3)7) 7/6			cwillis@	pundevelopment.com
SECTION 2	LOCA	ATION AND DESCRIPTION	ON OF PROPOSE	d projec	T		
Name of designating body	Courcil					Resolution num	iber
Location of property	Rd.		County Johnson			DLGF taxing dis	strict number
Description of real property in	mprovements, redevelopment, or Suite totaling 1,6	rehabilitation (use additional : 36 SF w: thm	sheets if necessary) 539,006 FF			Estimated start	date (month, day, year) 2025
1100	il, completed 2023.	·				Estimated comp	oletion date (month, day, year) 2 o 7 5
SECTION 3	ESTIMATE OF EN	IPLOYEES AND SALARI	ES AS RESULT C	F PROPO	SED PROJ	CT	
Current number	Salaries	Number retained	Salaries		Number add		Salaries
SECTION 4	ESTIMAT	TED TOTAL COST AND	VALUE OF PROPE	OSED PRO	DJECT		
	6-1.1-12.1-5.1 (d) (2) the CC			REAL	ESTATE	MPROVEMEN	ITS
is confidential.	- 111 1-11 017 (-) (-)			COST _		ASS	SESSED VALUE
Current values							
Plus estimated values	of proposed project		538	,289			
Less values of any pro				4-7			
Net estimated values u	upon completion of preject		The second secon	1289	n		The state of the state of
SECTION 5	WASTE CONVERTED AND	D OTHER BENEFITS PR	MISED BY THE	TAXPAYE	К		
Estimated solid waste	converted (pounds)		Estimated haz	ardous wa	ste converte	ed (pounds)	
Other benefits							
SECTION 6	JE TRACE TO	TAXPAYER CE	ERTIFICATION	A TABLE			THE RESERVE
	the representations in this	s statement are true.					
Signature of authorized repr			Title			Date signed (r	month, day, year)
MAL	~ /		Joint Kentur	MARKEY		5/1/20	25
			4 - 4 D	0			

. COMPANY INVESTMENT TIMETABLE

	Buildings	Equip. Type 1	Equip. Type 2	Equip. Type 3	Total
Year of Abatement			D John.	technic terminals, dance maximum management subtat grammatical, faite	
1st Quarter			April - 1 ballio, 7 mm - 2 facts - 8 mm mail de ballion management - 7 mm management		
2nd Quarter	27.4			independent operation of the control	229 129
3rd Quarter	224, 129	ì	- Abbert Abberte	. C. The Common of the common tensor who can be supported by the common tensor who can be supported by the common tensor.	229,139
4th Quarter					
Year of Abatement				party to 1 pp a) distriction in columns commissions.	
1st Quarter	emachamilian de happing. Triple of 1917.	ed controller on	and the second of the second o	A PARTICIPATION CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTICIPATION OF	es demand es la
2nd Quarter			Total Control of the State of t	THE PARTY NAMED IN COLUMN TO SERVICE AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY NAMED IN	
3rd Quarter			topolytimes and lifetime to desire and the second	Annual de La 100 (100 que la 100	
4th Quarter				The care of the ca	
Year of Abatement			1000		
1st Quarter		Annually in the second		e proje	9
2nd Quarter	**			- Number producted data on the contract contract of	
3rd Quarter	(Amelingality)	entended to the second of the second	William Comment of the Comment of th	Water and Aller and American an	-
4th Quarter					
TOTAL					657 855

ENVIRONMENTAL, LAND USE, AND PERMITTING COMPLIANCE AFFIDAVIT

I, Chase	Willis (re	presentative) on be	half of Pure	Franklin, L	(company)				
represent	that, except to the ex	tent that the City of	Franklin has b	een given writ	tten notice of				
any enviro	nmental, chemical, or	waste hazards or v	iolations prior	to the date of	f this affidavit, the				
petition ar	nd project plan of P	ec Femkling bll	,(c	ompany) doe:	s not contemplate,				
	or anticipate:	•							
•	•								
(1)	any violation(s) of City	of Franklin Munici	oal codes and/	or ordinances	î				
	any violation(s) of app								
	(3) any violation(s) of site plan review and/or building permit requirements;								
(4)	(4) any violation(s) of federal or state laws, including but not limited to OSHA and ADA, and all								
	other regulations regarding safety, land use, and access;								
(5)	any violation(s) of fed	eral or state laws, in	cluding but no	ot limited to th	he creation,				
\- <i>\</i>	maintenance, utilizati	on, control, handlin	g, existence, a	nd/or disposa	of hazardous waste,				
	chemicals, conditions	, equipment, materi	als, entities, o	r components	as defined under federal				
	and/or state law.								
Further.	Pure Franklin, LL	C (company) st	ates that the o	onstruction a	nd operation of the				
proposed	facility will in no way	result in any dischar	ges which will	result in inter	ruptions, inconsistencies,				
or failures	in the operation of th	e Franklin Wastewa	ter Treatment	facility. The	petitioner understands				
that the vi	olation of any elemer	t of this affidavit m	y result in the	revocation o	fany tax abatements or				
other eco	nomic incentives which	h may have been gr	anted by the C	ity of Franklir	٦.				
		Un Wh	,		5/1/2025				
		Petitioner			Date				
STATE OF									
JIMIL OI		SS:							
COUNTY)F	50.							
COUNTY	, ———								
Sub	scribed and sworn to	before me on this_	Day of		_ 20				
14.6	deles Fraince								
My Comn	ission Expires:								
		N	otary Public						

EXHIBITA

Franklin Industrial

Legal Description for Abatement

A part of the Northeast Quarter of Section 18, Township 12 North, Range 5 East, Johnson County, Indiana, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Northeast corner of said Northeast Quarter; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West (assumed bearing) on and along the East line of said Northeast Quarter 208.71 feet to the place of beginning; thence continuing South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West on and along the East line of said Northeast Quarter 1420.57 feet to the North line of a 60 foot right of way as described in instrument number 9600312; thence North 89 degrees 32 minutes 07 seconds West along said right of way line 1016.69 feet; thence North 00 degrees 02 minutes 39 seconds East 1629.34 feet to the North line of said Northeast Quarter; thence South 89 degrees 31 minutes 53 seconds East on and along the North line of said Northeast Quarter 806.72 feet; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 208.71 feet; thence South 89 degrees 31 minutes 53 seconds East 208.71 feet to the place of beginning, containing 37.00 acres, more or less.

HOOSIERENERGY

Indiana Tax Abatement Results

• Johnson County, FRANKLIN CITY NEEDHAM TWP

• Tax Rate (%): 2.7644 Project Name: pure

Real Property:

\$558,289

	Alestamant		With Abatement		Without Abatement			Estimated Tax
	Abatement Percentage	Property Taxes	Circuit Breaker Tax Credit	Net Property Taxes	Property Taxes	Circuit Breaker Tax Credit	Net Property Taxes	Abatement Savings
Year 1	100	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$15,433	\$0	\$15,433	\$15,433
Year 2	66	\$5,247	\$0	\$5,247	\$15,433	\$0	\$15,433	\$10,186
Year 3	33	\$10,340	\$0	\$10,340	\$15,433	\$0	\$15,433	\$5,093
Totals		\$15,588	\$0	\$15,588	\$46,300	\$0	\$46,300	\$30,712



Indiana Tax Abatement Results

Johnson County, FRANKLIN CITY NEEDHAM TWP

• Tax Rate (%): 2.7644 • Project Name: pure

Real Property:

\$558,289

	Alledonesed		With Abatemen	t	Without Abatement			Estimated Tax
	Abatement Percentage	Property	Circuit Breaker	Net Property	Property	Circuit Breaker	Net Property	Abatement Savings
		Taxes	Tax Credit	Taxes	Taxes	Tax Credit	Taxes	
Year 1	100	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$15,433	\$0	\$15,433	\$15,433
Year 2	80	\$3,087	\$0	\$3,087	\$15,433	\$0	\$15,433	\$12,347
Year 3	60	\$6,173	\$0	\$6,173	\$15,433	\$0	\$15,433	\$9,260
tear 3	00	\$0,173	φO	\$0,173	\$13,733	Ψ0	\$15/A00	43,200
Year 4	40	\$9,260	\$0	\$9,260	\$15,433	\$0	\$15,433	\$6,173
Year 5	20	\$12,347	\$0	\$12,347	\$15,433	\$0	\$15,433	\$3,087
Totals		\$30,867	\$0	\$30,867	\$77,167	\$0	\$77,167	\$46,300

